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Meeting-August 22, 2019 
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor 

Forest Park 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Modification 

Modification 
Avondale Holdings, LLC 
Orchestra Partners 
4100 3rd Ave S 
35222 

ZBA2019-00030 

Modification to allow 0 off street parking spaces instead of the required 59 

off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section 

6.A.3

B2 General Business District
Parcel #012300293008008000, SW¼ of Section 29, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

The applicant is requesting a modification to allow 0 off street parking spaces to allow for the 
proposed Cantina restaurant development adjacent to the Avondale Common House. The 
modification request for 0 would apply to both restaurants on the lot. The project will not allow 
space to have parking on the same lot as the restaurant. 

Neighborhood 
The Forest Park Neighborhood Association refused to hear this case until the pending litigation 
on the property is resolved. The NA President emailed the following to staff: "I have been 
apprised this morning that legal rights to the subject property are pending in the Circuit Court of 
Jefferson County (see attached). To proceed with the zoning case prior to the Circuit Court ruling 
in the matter could result in the decision of the Neighborhood/ City being utilized as 
prejudicial evidence in the pending litigation. I am of the opinion and recommend that the zoning 
case be continued until such time as the matter of the lawsuit is concluded." 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant provided documentation that shows the Avondale Village parking lot located 

approximately 556 feet away. That lot has 160 parking spaces. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support this request. The 
amount of parking in the Avondale Village lot seems to be adequate to support this use. 

Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be 

GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.
3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.







Parking Modification 
for 

4100 3rd Ave South 
Birmingham, AL 35222 

7/17/2019 

Owner : Avondale Holdings, LLC 
Address: 1820 3rd Ave N, Suite 301 
Contact: jpearson@orchestra-partners.com 

rchestra 
PAR MERS 



Site Plan - 4100 3rd Avenue South 
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-4101 3rd Ave Sand 4124 3rd Ave S

Parking lot capacity: 51

Avondale Common House Parking Required: 
1 per 100 SF 
3,452 SF/100 = 34.5 
34.5 spaces minus 10% for transit proximity: 31 

Cantina Parking Required: 
1 per 100 SF 
3,100 SF/100 = 31 spaces 
31 spaces minus 10% for transit proximity: 28 



Avondale Village Public Parking Lot - Birmingham Parking Authority 
Orchestra Partners is currently partnered with the Birmingham Parking Authority to pay for the pub­

lic parking lot at 133 41st St S. The 160 spaces at this lot are 566 feet away, entrance-to-entrance, 
from 4100 1st Ave S. 

Birrningham Parking Authortty 
Avondale VIiiage lot 

133 41 st Street South, 16l1 spaces 



ZBA2019-00030 
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Echo Highlands 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Special Exception and Variance 
Greg Spence 
Winewood Baptist Church 
1500 Lockridge Ln 
35215 

ZBA2019-0004 7 

Special exception to allow a wireless communication tower in a D2 (R2) 

zoning district pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 1, 

Subsection 6.A.1.a.ii; Variance to allow a 199 FT wireless communication 

monopole instead of the maximum allowed height of60 FT in a D2 (R2) 

zoning district pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 1, 

Subsection 6.B.1.a 

R2 Single Family District 
Parcel #011300233001001000, SW¼ of Section 23, Township 16 S, 
Range 2 W  

Special Exception and Variance 
The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow a cell tower in a residentially zoned 
district and a variance to allow a 199 FT tower instead of the maximum allowed height of 60 FT 
in order to construct a new Verizon tower on a portion of the property located at 1500 Lockridge 
Ln. The property is a large wooded par�el owned by Winewood Baptist Church. The cell tower 
and compound will setback 242 FT from the front and 249 FT from the side property lines. 

Neighborhood 
The Echo Highlands Neighborhood Association met August 1st

• The neighborhood vote was 6 in 
support and 6 in opposition to these requests.

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant submitted documentation that stated that the existing wireless coverage signal 

level in the residential areas in Center Point is too weak, and is not adequate to provide 

acceptable "in-building" voice and data transmission speed to their customers. The proposed 

Pawnee site is designed to improve the in-building coverage for the residential areas. The new 

site will provide coverage at Sun Valley Elementary School, in the commercial areas along 

Pinson Valley Pkwy and in the adjacent shopping areas. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requested special 

exception to allow the cell tower in a residentially zoned district. Therefore, staff believes this 

request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.
3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.

With regard to the variance request for height, staff does not believe the applicant has submitted 

evidence that meets the variance standards of review. Staff did not find evidence of a hardship. 

Therefore, staff believes this request does not have merit for approval and as such, should be 

DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant this request it should be subject to the conditions listed 

above. 
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LESSEE PREMISES 

SITE INFORMAT10N 
l!ASENl£A = 6,400 SQUME fEET(0.149.IAaiESI 
LAllllllE a 33°37'18.34" 11W) 83) 133.621761 ') 
l.ONGl1UllE • -86'43'31.!l!r O'Wl 83) 1¥-725553'1 
AT CENltR OF l£ASE AREA 
El.EVA110N AT CENIDI Of LEAS£ AREA = 788.D' AM.S.L 

AU. lHAT TIIACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN lHE SOl1lHWEST ¾ OF lHE SOUTHWEST !4 OF SECTION 23. 
TO'iffiSHIP 16 SOUTli, RANGE 2 WEST, .EmRSON COUNTY, AlA8AMA, AMl BEING A PART Of lHE LANDS <M'NED BY 
WINEWOOD IIAl'llST aesTIAN FELLOWSHIP AS RECORDID IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2004036457, JEFFERSON COUNTY 
RECORDS, NIil BEiNG MORE PARTICUIARI.Y DESCRIBED AS FOWlWS: 

lOflNDTHE POWT OF BEGINNNG, COMMENCE AT A RAIUl(W) SPl<E FOUND ATM SOlJIHWEST CORNER OF LANDS 
OWNED BY\WtEWOOD BAP11ST CHRIS1lNl FEllOWSHIPAS RECORDED ININSTJMIENT NIMl£R 200403-5457, 
.EFFEIISON � RECORDS, SAID RAIUiOAD SPll<E ALSO BElNG AT 11£ SOl1lHWEST CORNER Of SECTION 23, 
TOWNSHP 16 SOOTH, RANGE 2WEST; ll£NCERl.tlNNG Al.ONG SAID SOUTHERLY SECTION l.flE, SOOTH 88"16'26" EAST, 
146.26 FEET 10 A 2ff:H CRIMP.TOP PIPE, SAID CRM'-lOP PIPE MARl<ING THE TERMNIJS OF lttE WEST R!GHT-OFWAY LINE 
OF REDWOL DRIVE !HAVING A 50fOOT RDiT-OF-WAY) AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 134, PAGE 7; THENCE ALONG THE 
lEIIMINUS LINE OF REDWOI. DRI\IE, SOt!lH 811"29'12' EAST, 25.00 FEETlO APOINT; ll£NCE LEAVING SAID SECTION 1.M 
AND RIGHT-Of.WAY AND 11\WNNG, NORTH 27"10'17" EAST, 57.15 FEET 10 A POINT; n£NCE, NORTH 04'38'08" EAST, 
97.77 FEET 10 A POINT; THENCE, NORTH 03'09'44" EAST, 53.91 FEET 10 A POINT; THENCE, NORTH 47"03'58' EAST, 
16.72 FEET 10 A POfIT ON lHE LESSEE PREWSES; THENCE RLNNNG Al.ONG SAID l£SSEE PREMISES, NORTH 43"14'15" 
WEST, 40.00 FEET TO A POINT AMl THE TRUE POINT OF BEGNNNG; THENCE, NORTH46°45'45" EAST, BO.OD FEET TO A 
POINT; lHENCE, SOUlH 43'14'15" EAST, BO.OD FEETlO A POINT; Tl-£NCE, SOI/TH 46"45'45" \OEST, BO.ODFEETlO A 
POINT; lHENCE, NORTH 43'14'15" WEST, 80.00 FEET TO A POINT AND lHE TJIUE POINT Of BEGINNING. 

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON IUIJAMA STATE PlN£ COOROINATE SYSTEM 1NAD 831 WEST ZONE. 

SAID "TRACT CONTAINS 0.1469 ACRES (6,400 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS. 

30' LESSEE NONEXCLUSIVE ACCESS & unLJTY EASEMENT 
TOIEl£R WITH AN � 30f00T WIDE 115 FEET EACH SIDE Of CENl!RUNEI LESSEE N0NEXClUSIVE ACCESS AND 
IITIUTY EASEMENT LYING NID BEING IN TiiE SOllnM£ST 14 OF THE SOUJHWEST 14 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 16 
SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, JEFFERSON co.MY, ALABAMA, AND BEING A PART OF THE LANDS <MNED BYWl£WOOD 
BAPTIST CHR!STIAH FBl.OWSHIP AS RECORDED ti NSTRlNENT NUMBER 2004036457, .JEFFERSON COUNTY RECORDS, 
ANO BEIM3 MORE PARTICLlAll. Y DESCRIBED BY lllE FOllOWING CEN!ERUNE DATA: 

TO ANO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, COMMENCE AT A RAILROAD SPIKE FOlKl AT TI£ SOUTliWEST CORNER OF LANDS 
0WtE) BY WtlEWOOO IIAl'llST CHRISTIAN fELLOWSHP AS RECORDED IN INSTIU,IENT MJMBER 200403-5457, 
.EFFERSON COllN1Y RECORDS, SAi> RAILROAD SPIKE ALSO BEING AT 1llE SOUTIM£ST CORNER OF SEC110N 23, 
TOWNSIIP 16 SOOTH, RANGE 2 WEST; ll£NCE RUNNING ALONG SAD SOIJTHEII.Y SECTION LINE, SOUTH 88"16'26' 
EAST, 146.26 R:ET TO A 2-lNCll CRIMP-TOP PIPE, SAID CRIMP-TOP PIPE MARKING THE TERMIMJS OF 1llE WEST 
RIGHT-OF.wAY LINE OF REDWOI. DRIVE (HAYING A 50f00T RIGHT-OF-WAY) AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 134, PAGE 7; 
Tt£NCE ALONG 11£ TERMINUS LtlE OF REDWOl. DRIVE, SOUTH 88"29'12' EAST, 25.00 FEIT TO A POINT N/0 TiiE 11IIE 
POINT OF BEGINNNG; THENCE LEAVING SAD SECTION LINE AND RIGHT-Of-WAY AND RlllNING, NORTH 27°10'17" EAST, 
57.15 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE, NORTH 04°38'08' EAST, 97.77 FEIT TO A POINT; THENCE, NORTH 03'09'44' EAST, 
53.91 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE. NORTH 47"03'58' EAST, 16.72 FEET TO TiiE ENDING AT A POINT ON 1llE LESSEE 
PREWSES. 

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON MNWM STAlE PLANE COORDINAlE SYSTEM (NAO 83! WEST ZONE. 

P0C 
SEC.CORID 

RR Sl'l<E 

S88'16'26"£ 146.26' 

N/F 
JOYCE L. RYAN 

PARCEL: 13 00 26 2 001 021.000 
INST. NO.: 2212-587 
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TOWER SElBACKS TO 
PROPERTY LINES (FROM 

TOWER CENTER} 
NORlH 1,225'-1" 
SOUTH 242'-11" 
EAST 2,390 -7 
WEST 249'-5" 

N/F 
JOE ZHJ..NG & CAI NENG 

PARCEL: 13 00 222 4 000 001.000 
INST. NO.: 200403-5455 

LESSEE 
80' X 80' PREMISES 

(:1:6,400 SQ. FT.) 
{SEE SHEET C2) 

LOCKRIDGE LANE 

\�: 4\..,, I 10 N IF 
IIIRGIA T.' WALLACE 

Pl>sRCEL: 13 00 23 3 001 002.000 
INST. NO.: 2017109169 

N/F 
BIRMINGHAM \'I.ATER 
WORKS &: SEWER 
PARCEL: 1J 00 23 3 001 002.0.,..,. INST, NO.: 2836-400 

/ 
1--..i.-� / 

PARENT PARCEL 
N/F ------ 'MNEWOOD BAPTIST CHRISTIAN f[LL0WSHIP 

PARCEL: 13 00 23 J 001 001.000 
ZO

N
ED: R2 

INST. NO.: 200403- 545 7 

PROPO SED 195' MONO
P
OI.£ 

WITH LESSEE 190' RAO CE
N

TER 
(199' TO HIGHEST APPURTENANCE) 
(SEE SHE ET Ct 3) 

i,, fENCED COMPOUND 

11 

DRIVE 

N/F 
D & 0 LLC 

PARCEL: 13 00 23 4 ODO 003.000 

7'� PROPOSED 64' X 64' WOODEN 

/y (8' HEIGHT) 
(SEE SHEETS C7 & C11) 

1/ PROPOSED 60' X 60' CHAIN-LINK FENCED 
COMPOUND W/3 STRANDS Of BARBED WIRE 
(6' MIN. HEIGH

T
) 

,--
1 

- - ---

• ' (SEE SHEETS C7.1 &: C11.1) 

l'!l"'--�REDW0L DRIVE 
50' PUBLIC R/W 

\ 

N/F 
BUl'<CH F -'ULKNER &: JAMES GUNTER 
PARCEL: 13 00 26 2 001 028. 700 

08: 9314 PG: 7771 

! 

I 
I 

N/F 
KILLOUGH PROPERTIES LLC 

PARCEL: 13 00 23 4 000 004.000 
INST. NO.: 20070J-18J39 
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Cell Site Justification 
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Design Objectives 

Technology Information 

March 11, 2019 

Radio Frequency Engineer 
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Existing Verizon Sites In the Center Point area
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Technology 

The existing sites are using CDMA and 4G LTE technology for 
wireless voice and data services. The frequency bands used at 
existing sites are: 

Frequency Band 

850 MHZ 

700 MHz 

AWS 2100 

PCS 1900 

Tx (MHz) 

869-880, 890-891.5

746- 757

2120-2130,2145-2155 

1975-1982.5 

verizon✓ Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or 
distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreem811t. 

Rx (MHz) 

824-835, 845-846.5

776 - 787 

1720-1730, 1745-1755 

1895-1902.5 
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Technology 

The planned new site will use 4G LTE technology for wireless 
voice and data services. The frequency bands to be used at 
this site are: 

Frequency Band Tx {MHz) 

850 MHZ 869-880, 890-891.5

700 MHz 746 - 757 

AWS 2100 2120-2130, 2145-2155 

PCS 1900 1975-1982.5 

verizon✓ Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Veri201l personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or 
distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthoriied persons or third parties except by written agreement. 

Rx (MHz) 

824-835, 845-846.5

776 - 787 

1720-1730, 1745-1755 

1895-1902.5 



Proposed Verizon Site: PAWNEE 

Cell Name Latitude Longitude Street Address City County 

PAWNEE 33.62176111 -86. 72555278 Redwol Drive Birmingham Jefferson 

�96 PAWNEE (ST A-0002}

verizon✓

0 0.2 

C 
" 
... 
... 

... 

•_! 

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or 
distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 

State Zip Code Site Type 

AL 35215 Monopole 

1 



pesign Objectives 

• The existing Verizon Wireless coverage signal level in the residential
areas in Center Point is too weak, and is not adequate to provide
acceptable "In-building" voice and data transmission speed to our

customers.

• The proposed PAWNEE site is designed to improve the in-building
coverage for the residential areas. The new site will provide coverage
at Sun Valley Elementary School, in the commercial areas along
Pinson Valley Pkwy and in the adjacent shopping areas.

verizon✓ Confidential and proprietary materials for aulholized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or 
distribution of lhis materia l is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 8 



Planned New Verizon Sites in the Center Point area 
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Existing coverage, without the proposed site, Pawnee 
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ASR Registration Search 

Registration Search Results 
� New Search � Refine Search !:!9 Printable Page_ c!:, Quecv. Download .. :► Mag Result(�)

Displayed Result� 
Matches 1-4 (of 4) 
1 

Specified Search 

-

Latitude="33-37-18.3 N' Longitude='86-43-31.9 W', Radius=l.9 Kilometers 

Display: ' Basic View 

[l)ADVANCED SEARCH III HELP 

� = Pending Application( s) 

RL�Jistration i Fi 1l e i St.n1cture I Over-dU He·ight Above 
Number I Stalus Number I Owner Na,me Latitude/long,itude City/State Ground (AGL) 

1 105:311� Constructed A1085713 Kimtron Inc 33-37-26.0N FULTONDALE, 108.8 

086-44-45.0W AL 

2 1293851 Constructed A1089498 American Towers LLC 33-36-24.9N Birmingham, 42.6 
086-43-01.3W AL 

3 1225241 Cancelled A1088120 Cellco Partnership 33-37-49.3N Birmingham, 39.6 
086-43-42.SW Al 

4 1310333 Granted A1116857 Verizon Wireless of the 33-37-18.3N Birmingham, 60.9 
East LP 086-43-31.9W Al 

Matches 1-4 (of 4) 
1 



FUTURE coverage, with the proposed site, Pawnee 

i, Q5.. 1 in, ' 
i::=:: = 1 

verizon✓

• 

I PAWNEE 

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclooure or 
distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 

• 

, 

• 

• 

• I

4G L TE Signal Levels 

■ In-building

In-car

■ On Street

10 



Verizon Legal Disclaimer 

These maps are not a guarantee of coverage and may contain areas with no service. 
These maps reflect a depiction of predicted and approximate wireless coverage of 

the network and is intended to provide a relative comparison of coverage. The 
depictions of coverage do not guarantee service availability as there are many 

factors that can influence coverage and service availability. These factors vary from 
location to location and change over time. The coverage areas may include 
locations with limited or no coverage. Even within a coverage area shown, there are 

many factors, including but not limited to, usage volumes, service outages, 
customer's equipment, terrain, proximity to buildings, foliage, and weather that may 

impact service ("Factors'?- The representations of "on-street", "in-car" and "in­

building" are qualitative representations of relative wireless outdoor signal strength 
at the network facilities level. Generally, calls can be made and received within all 

three categories, however, these Factors will likely have greater impact in areas of 
"on-street" coverage. You can only make and receive calls when digital service is 

available. [When digital service is not available your device will not operate or be 
able to make 911 calls.] 

verizon✓ Collfldential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclooure or 
distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 11 



Zoning Board of Adjustment 

August 22, 2019 

Page 3 

Inglenook 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance 

Variance 
Kirby Sexton 
Buckroe Corp 
4601 Inglenook Ln 
35217 

ZBA2019-00050 

Variance to allow a 6 FT fence in a front yard of a industrially zoned 

property abutting a residential district pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, 

Article V, Section 5, Subsection 4.A.2; Variance to allow a chain link 

fence in a yard other than a rear or side yard pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, 
Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.3, Variance to allow a fence to be 

topped with barbed wire in a yard other than a rear yard only pursuant to 

Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.4 

M3 Planned Industrial District 
Parcel #012300084002002001, SW¼ of Section 29, Township 17 S, 
Range 2 W 

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a 6 FT chain link fence topped with barbed wire to 
be placed on the interior of the subject location. The site is home to a UPS distribution facility. 

Neighborhood 
The Inglenook Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff. 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant stated that a portion of the interior fencing must be modified due to a building 

expansion. The primary objective of the fencing is security. The applicant also stated that the 

residential area the property abuts is separated by both topography and a large amount of foliage. 

No residences can be seen from UPS and UPS cannot be seen from the residences. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff does not believe the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of 

review. Staff did not find evidence of a hardship. Therefore, staff believes this request does not 

have merit for approval and as such, should be DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant this 
request it should be subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.
3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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MEMO 

City of Birmingham 

Kirby Sexton, Arcadis 

Date: 

June 27, 2019 

Subject: 

UPS Roebuck Fence Variance 

OVERVIEW 

Coples: 

Lamar Reed, UPS 

Arcadia Project No.: 

CI005077.0010 

Arc:adls U.S., Inc. 

1728 3rd Avenue Nor1h 

Suite 300 

Birmingham 

Alabama 35203 

Tel 205 930 5700 

Fax 205 930 5707 

As part of a building expansion at the existing UPS distribution facility at 4601 Inglenook Lane, a portion of 
existing interior fence line must be modified. UPS is requested a fencing variance for height, materiaVstyle, 
and barbed wire for this fence. The requested variance would allow a 6 foot high chain link fence topped 
with barbed wire to match that previously existing. Due to the parcel situation, approximately half of the 
perimeter is considered front yard. 

The primary objective of this fencing is to maintain security for materials stored on the property. The 
installation of a four foot high fence permitted by current zoning will not provide the security needed by 
UPS. 

SITE PLAN OF AREA AFFECTED 

The site is neighbored on the southwest by a residential neighborhood, with commercial and industrial 
property on all other sides. This residential area is separated from the UPS site by both topography and a 
large amount of trees and other foliage. No residences can be seen from UPS, and UPS cannot be seen 
from the residences. 

Currently, a grandfathered six foot high chain link fence with razor/barbed wire surrounds the entire 
property. In the below diagram, red represents existing chain link and barbed wire fencing that is not 
included in this variance request. It is existing and will remain present regarding of outcome. This request 

Page: 

1/5 





MEMO 

PHOTOGRAPHS 

Existing Fence at Front of Property 

Existing Fence at Front of Property 

arcadis.com 

Page: 
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MEMO 

Existing Fence at Side of Property 

Existing Fence at Rear of Property 

arcadis.com 
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Zoning Board of Adjustment 

August 22, 2019 

Page4 

Southside 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 

Modification 
Callan Childs 
Sloss Family Investments LLC 
2901 2 nd Ave S 
35233 

ZBA2019-00056 

Description: Modification to allow 98 off street parking spaces instead of the required 

13 7 off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, 

Section 6.A.3 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Modification 

Ml Light Industrial District 
Parcel #0123 00312008003 000, NW ¼ of Section 31, Township 17 S, 
Range2W 

The applicant is requesting a modification to allow 98 off street parking spaces instead of the 
required 137 off street parking spaces. The current parking lot has 104 spaces and serves the 
multi-tenant Martin Biscuit building (as approved by a previous parking variance). The 
modification is needed to allow for a proposed walk up pavilion with 2 small tenant spaces under 
it. The new pavilion tenants add to the required parking and the pavilion itself will be placed in 
part of the existing parking lot removing 6 spaces. 

Neighborhood 
The Southside Neighborhood Association did not respond to staff. 

Applicant's Justification 
The applicant has submitted documentation showing street parking in the area as well as a plan 

that includes the construction of a new 50 space surface parking lot in the area. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support this request. The 

amount of parking in the area in addition to the new parking lot seems sufficient to support these 

uses. Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be 

GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years

from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Double Panel 

2.A Gates

Use splices on jumpers on gates, all other jumpers use joint clamps not splices. 

2.8 Gates 

Back side of roll gate must use steel pole not fiberglass pole. Gate must slide between elec-
tric and perimeter fence. 

2.C Gates

Gates should close tightly without play. If customer closes his gate with a chain, ask to cut 
off any excess length, so chain only meets using last tvvo links. This will avoid chain tail 
shorting out gate and close tight enough to avoid wind pushing it open and losing contact. 

POOR GATE CONNECTIONS ARE A COMMON CAUSE OF FENCE ALARMS. 

2.D Gates

Current travels only one way through the gate. If it returns, then trench Ulltler gate wire #19 
to 19 with weather heads on each side. 

2.2 Double Panel 



Bypass Gates 

2.3 Bypass Gates 

II I 
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Variance Criteria Response - Truckworx- pt Ave. 

The Electric Guard Dog system is a monitored alarm system. It is comprised of 20, 12.5 gauge, 

galvanized steel wires which are run horizontally to the height of 10' (or 2' taller than the perimeter 

fence). The poles that these strands are attached to are steel. This component of the alarm system 

detects perimeter breech by touch and motion. It is installed 6-12" inside of the property's existing 

perimeter fence. Our system is operated by a 12V/DC battery and is 100% independent of the electrical 

grid (non-metered). The system does deliver a medically safe, pulsed shock which has a duration of 

four-ten-thousandths of a second every 1.3 seconds. Again, our system is 100% battery operated. 

The site is completely in an industrial area. The site is abutting 2 other industrial properties. That 

means this criminal activity could also affect theses other businesses. The perimeter fence has not been 

able to keep them out and it is not possible for security guards to effectively and constantly monitor the 

entire lot due to its size. There have been recent break-ins. 

The request is to grant a variation to the code which will allow the installation of a low voltage, battery 

powered, electric fence in order to effectively secure the property. 

1. Truckworx is a commercial truck, trailer, and school bus dealer. They have highly desirable supplies,
inventory and equipment onsite. We believe hardships to be:

a. High value of inventory- parts, trucks, trailers
b. Due to size and nature of items, they must be stored in outside lot and cannot be protected

inside a building
c. As the storage area is 1057 linear feet in perimeter, it is not possible for security guards to

effectively and constantly monitor the entire lot.

The high value targets secured in the yard are an open invitation to the criminal class. The only 
system that actually PREVENTS crime and break-ins is the Electric Guard Dog security system 

2. Presently the code does not allow for electrified fencing. The business is currently using a
perimeter fence which has proven ineffective, resulting in recent theft.

3. The variance authorized will not be injurious to adjacent properties or the surrounding
neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to public welfare. It is installed completely inside the
existing perimeter, non-electrified fence and therefore not exposed to the public. To come in
contact with the EGD, one would have to be trespassing and illegally entering the property.

4. This variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the City of
Birmingham Code because it enhances the community by effectively deterring crime. It is not
exposerl to the public so there is no danger or nuisance. Much more effective and reliable than
security guards, Electric Guard Dog will provide Truckworx with an affordable means to protect their
assets and employees, allowing them to invest monies into growth, resulting in continued
employment and continued or increased tax base for the county. With the recent crime, they
require our more effective security system to remain a viable business.· This security system
requires the fence to be 10' to be most effective.

5. This variance is not being sought to relieve illegal acts or self-imposed hardships. The business
is a reputable business, located in the appropriate zoning and complies with all other county
ordinances. The variance authorized will be consistent with the general purpose and intent of the



Variance Cdteria Response -Truckworx- lst Ave. 

provision from which the variance is sought as the general safety and welfare of the public is 

maintained, crime is prevented, and the City can husband police resources toward crime other than 

property break-ins and vandalism. The variance is the minimum necessary to relieve a practical 

difficulty and resulting hardship, cameras record crime and don't prevent it, guards are unreliable 

(don't show up for work, sleep on the job, and at times are complicit in the criminal action). The 

EGD is the most reliable, most economical, and safest security application available. In actuality the 

installation of the EGD will secure the variance property and increase the security of the surrounding 

properties and the immediate area by deterring the criminal element. 
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